
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Carole Oliphant 

Tel:  01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the 
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend Phoenix 
House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains 
how this will work. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/93661251310?pwd=MkQ4ZUhXN056R1dkNm50OW1wdzhDQT09  

Meeting ID: 936 6125 1310  
Passcode: 541151  
One tap mobile  
08003582817,,93661251310#,,,,*541151# The United Kingdom Toll-free  
08000315717,,93661251310#,,,,*541151# The United Kingdom Toll-free  

Dial by your location  
        0 800 358 2817 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 936 6125 1310  
Passcode: 541151  
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abV0VjDAG7  

Join by Skype for Business  
https://zoom.us/skype/93661251310  

 
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Phoenix Chamber, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 18 August 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 8 
September 2021 at 2.15 pm in the Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, 
Tiverton 

 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
10 August 2021 
 
Councillors: Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman), G Barnell, E J Berry, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/93661251310?pwd=MkQ4ZUhXN056R1dkNm50OW1wdzhDQT09
https://zoom.us/u/abV0VjDAG7
https://zoom.us/skype/93661251310


 

 
2 

A G E N D A 
 

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 
 

2   HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL  (Pages 5 - 12) 
Members to note the Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest at each item. 
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 (to follow). 
 

6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
7   DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST   

To report any items appearing in the Plans List which have been 
deferred.  
 

8   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 13 - 44) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

9   APPLICATION 19/01679/MFUL - CONSTRUCTION OF GROUND 
MOUNTED SOLAR PV PANELS TO GENERATE UP TO 49.9MW 
(SITE AREA 60.78HA) AND BATTERY STORAGE FACILITY 
TOGETHER WITH ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS, EQUIPMENT AND 
NECESSARY INFRASTRUCTURE - LAND AT NGR 303437 103555 
EAST OF LANGFORD MILL AND TYE FARM, LANGFORD  (Pages 45 
- 124) 
At the Planning Committee meeting on 14 July 2021, Members advised 
that they were minded to refuse the above application and invited an 
implications report for further consideration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
3 

Covid-19 and meetings  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. 
However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance about safety 
during the pandemic. For a short period – probably until 30 June – the Council will 
enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via Zoom.  
 
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to keep everyone safe - there is 
limited 
[...]
ion ceased. 
2) The site is within 400m of livestock. 
3) Whether the proposed development constitutes over-development of the site 
4) Whether the development would result in serious highway and traffic concerns. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Change of use of land for the provision of 6 permanent pitches for the use of gypsy and traveller 
family, formation of a new vehicular access, hardstanding and associated works.  
 
The site is located in the countryside to the south west of Uffculme and north east of Willand. The 
site is sited to the south of Uffculme Road with access currently achieved via the private lane 
which borders the eastern boundary of the site and also serves the properties at Selgars House 
and Selgars Mill to the south/ south east of the site. The site area extends to approximately 0.65 
hectares. An area of approximately 1.3 hectares in the south east corner of the site has previously 
been used for the siting of three mobile homes for residential occupation subject to a personal 
occupancy restriction (see planning history), the residential occupation by the previous traveller 
family is understood to have been ongoing for in excess of 25 years.  
 
This application seeks permission for the change of use of land for the provision of 6 permanent 
pitches for the use of gypsy and traveller family, formation of a new vehicular access, hardstanding 
and associated works. The new access is proposed to provide direct access from the B3440 
(Uffculme Road). The submitted plan indicates that pitches 1-4 would be provided in the northern 
part of the site, adjacent to the eastern boundary. Pitches 5 and 6 are proposed to be located to 
the south of the small belt of trees across the site. The plan indicates that a new hedgerow would 
be provided on a spoil bank to enclose the western boundary from the wider agricultural field. 
Additional planting is indicated to the northern boundary and the eastern boundary to infill the 
existing access point. The plan indicates that foul drainage would be managed via a package 
treatment system located in the agricultural land to the west. Surface water drainage is proposed 
to be managed via a soakaway.  
 
The southern part of the site and extending west beyond the site boundary is currently being used 
for the siting of mobile homes in breach of planning control. A poultry house and hardstanding has 
also been constructed to the west of the site, however regularisation is not sought for this as part 
of this application.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



AGENDA 4 

APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Application form 
Statement in relation to details of hard and soft landscaping  
Information regarding Devon Hedges 
Access appraisal technical note by Sanderson Associates 
Ultidrive porous tarmac brochure 
Wildlife trigger table 
Planning, Design and Access Statement 
FDA1 form 
Statement re lighting and drainage 
Site location plan & block plan 
Letter regarding gypsy traveller status 
 
Revised/additional information received 4th August  
Revised block plan – ref PLP/2021 REV E 
Preliminary ecological appraisal 
Google earth images 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
95/00218/FULL - PERMIT date 5th September 1995Renewal of previous temporary consent for 
the siting of a mobile home   
05/01511/FULL - WD date 15th September 2005Variation of conditions (1) and (2) of planning 
permission 4/25/95/0219/R to remove the personal permission and allow continued use of land for 
any Gypsy family and to allow the number of caravans to increase to 3 residential caravans in total 
on the site   
05/02300/FULL - PERMIT date 8th December 2005Continuation of the use of land for the siting of 
three mobile caravans (resubmission)   
09/01039/FULL- REFUSE Change of use of agricultural land to provide 12 permanent pitches for 
the use of gypsies & travellers including the construction of 6 double amenity blocks and formation 
of access 
11/01238/FULL
[...]
 flooding to neighbouring properties 
34. There have been increased incidents of trespassing from people from Pleasant Streams 
35. The community burn plastic and other industrial waste on a daily basis which brings toxic 

fumes to Selgars Mill  
36. The dwellings would overlook neighbouring properties 
37. The site does not offer safe and convenient access to local facilities 
38. The site was never intended to become a permanent gypsy and traveller site 
39. Impacts to ecology have not been considered  

 
Support comments; 

- It is better that we pass these sites and there are more legal sites available than us not 
having enough sites in the area and force gypsy and travellers into living illegally and 
causing greater disruption 

- The proposal would provide homes for five families in a community 
- Everyone has a right to a home 
- The encampment is thoughtfully placed 

Page 31



AGENDA 20 

- Pleasant Streams has been a gypsy and traveller site for over 40 years, how is someone 
else living there different to someone buying a house 

- Selgars Mill is now home to multiple families and business so what is the difference in 
having multiple families here 

- The proposal would benefit the community 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS 
The main issues in the determination of this application are: 

1. Policy and principal of development 
2. Highway and access  
3. Impact to the character and appearance of the area 
4. Design and amenities of future occupiers  
5. Impact to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers 
6. Flood risk and drainage  
7. Ecology and biodiversity 
8. Other issues  

 
1. Policy and principle of development 

 
Policy S1 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013- 2033 requires development to support the creation of 
sustainable communities through various priorities including a development focus at the larger 
towns; promoting sustainable transport by reducing the need to travel by car; by meeting the 
needs of all sectors of the commun
[...]
sies and travellers, including travelling showpeople or their dependents; and  
e) Safe and convenient access to local facilities is provided.  
 
Sites with associated employment or storage elements will be permitted where there is 

Page 32



AGENDA 21 

specific justification and the location, scale, and nature of the proposed development will 
not have harmful impacts on local amenity or the local environment. Gypsy and traveller 
accommodation may be included as part of the affordable housing requirement. 
 
2. Provision on allocated sites Gypsy and Traveller pitches on allocated sites (sought by 
Policies TIV1, CU1, CU7 or CRE5) should be provided on site unless it is demonstrated that 
off-site provision will achieve an acceptable outcome for Gypsies and Travellers taking into 
account: 1i) Pitch numbers ii) Site facilities; iii) Accessibility to services, including health 
and education; iv) Early delivery of serviced pitches or plots which are available for 
occupation; and v) The provision of an effective mechanism for delivery. Such sites must 
also meet the requirements of Part 1 of Policy DM7 above. 
 
The NPPF refers to the Government’s planning policy for traveller sites (PPTS) which sets out the 
government’s approach to planning for traveller sites and is a material consideration in planning 
decisions. In assessing applications for traveller sites the PPTS sets out that; 
 
Local planning authorities should consider the following issues amongst other relevant matters 
when considering planning applications for traveller sites:  
a) the existing level of local provision and need for sites  
b) the availability (or lack) of alternative accommodation for the applicants  
c) other personal circumstances of the applicant 
d) that the locally specific criteria used to guide the allocation of sites in plans or which form the 
policy where there is no identified need for pitches/plots should be used to assess applications that 
may come forward on unalloc
[...]
t the proposed 
development is not likely to result in harm to protected species and a net gain in biodiversity can 
be achieved in accordance with policies S1 and S14 of the Mid Devon Local Plan and government 
advice in the NPPF.  
 

8. Other issues  
 
Intentional unauthorised development: The representations suggest that the occupation of the site 
and ground works that have been carried out are intentional unauthorised development. Intentional 
unauthorised development was set out as a material consideration when determining retrospective 
planning applications from 31st August 2015. The policy statement does not define what intentional 
unauthorised development is, the explanation relates to developing land without prior authorisation 
prevents measures being taken to mitigate or limit harm. In this case the applicants have carried 
out some ground works and are occupying part of the site without planning permission.  The 
actions that have been carried out have clearly caused friction with the local community. However 
in this case, it is considered that the unauthorised development have not prevented the proper 
application of planning policy and the impacts of the development are considered to be 
appropriately mitigated through the application scheme and details that can be secured by 
condition.  
 
Contaminated land: The Council’s Public Health team have advised that a contamination 
investigation and remediation strategy is required to ensure that risks from land contamination are 
suitably managed to prevent harm to future land users, neighbouring land, water and ecology. This 
is secured by condition.  
 

Page 38



AGENDA 27 

EIA: Due to its scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects on the 
environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA Development. 
 
Public sector equality duty: In assessing this application the Council has had regard to the 

requirements of the public sector equalities duty within the
[...]
ance with the details and timing agreed in accordance with the 
phasing plan to be approved in accordance with condition 3. Any trees or plants, including existing 
specimens to be retained, which within a period of 5 years from completion of the development 

Page 41



AGENDA 30 

die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next available 
planting season with others of a similar size and the same species.  
 
15. Within 3 months of the date of this decision, there shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority details of the proposed foul drainage systems including 
arrangements for future maintenance. Only such approved systems shall be used for the 
management of foul drainage from the development hereby approved.  
 
16. The development shall be undertaken in full accordance with the recommendations, mitigation 
and enhancement measures contained in the submitted preliminary ecological appraisal (Western 
Ecology, dated 3rd August 2021). The proposed enhancement measures as set out at section 7 of 
the report shall be provided within 6 months of the substantial completion of the development.  
 
17. Prior to the installation of any exterior lighting on the site full details including design, siting and 

illumination-type shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. Only lighting that 

has been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be installed and operational.  

18. Within 6 months of the date of this decision, the windows within the south elevation of the 

caravan on pitch 6 shall be obscure glazed in accordance with details that shall have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The obscure glazing shall be 

retained in perpetuity.  

 
REASONS FOR CONDITIONS 
 

1. In order to establish a legal commencement date for the development to enable the 
development to be monitored by the Local Planning Authority. 

[...]
 Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000. It requires all public 
authorities to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human 
Rights. This report has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with 
regard to decisions to be informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination. 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Eileen Paterson Development Management Manager, 
epaterson@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Circulation of the Report: None 
 
List of Background Papers: All documents submitted in relation to application 
19/01679/MFULL and development plan documents 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 14th July 2021 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 

UPDATES 
 

 

 

 

AGENDA REPORTS 
1.  19/01679/MFUL - Construction of ground-mounted solar PV panels to generate up to 

49.9MW (Site Area 60.78ha) and battery storage facility together with all associated 
works, equipment and necessary infrastructure - Land at NGR 303437 103555 East of 
Langford Mill & Tye Farm Langford. 
 

14th July 21 
UPDATE SHEET LIST OF CONDITIONS FOR LANGFORD SOLAR FARM 
 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
 
 2. The permission hereby granted shall be limited to a period of 40 years from 

the date when electricity is first exported from the solar panels to the 
electricity network (The First Export Date). Written notification of the First 
Export Date shall be given to the Local Planning Authority within 14 days of 
the event occurring. 

 
 
 3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans listed in the schedule on the decision notice. 
 
 
 4. Within 3 months of the solar array permanently ceasing to be used for the 

generation of electricity, or the end of this permission, whichever is the 
earliest,
[...]
cceptable harm in terms of local and residential 
amenity; highway safety; surface water drainage arrangements; flooding risk; 
ecology or in relation to the availability of agricultural land. 
Withdrawn objection  

I am writing to you ahead of the planning committee tomorrow in relation to the 

proposed Langford Solar Farm (19/01679/MFUL). I felt it is worth noting to 

Page 123



 

UPDATES 8 

members that whilst I originally objected to the scheme due to concerns over 

potential impacts on my business, I have since worked closely with the Applicant 

JBM Solar and they have agreed to implement a number of mitigation measures 

including compensation in order to minimise disruption to my business. As a result 

I no longer have any objection to the scheme and consider that all of my concerns 

have been addressed. 

 

Kind regards, 

John Pitson,  

Yarak birds of prey 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	2 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL
	8 THE PLANS LIST
	9 APPLICATION 19/01679/MFUL - CONSTRUCTION OF GROUND MOUNTED SOLAR PV PANELS TO GENERATE UP TO 49.9MW (SITE AREA 60.78HA) AND BATTERY STORAGE FACILITY TOGETHER WITH ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS, EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY INFRASTRUCTURE - LAND AT NGR 303437 103555 EAST OF LANGFORD MILL AND TYE FARM, LANGFORD
	1901679mful agenda report 1 16.7.21
	Agenda report  Tye Farm Langford - Solar Farm 19 1679  31 March Committee
	Update sheet 14.7.21 19.01679




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 18 August 2021 90 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 18 August 2021 
at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman) 

G Barnell, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, 
L J Cruwys, R J Dolley, J M Downes, 
C J Eginton, P J Heal, B A Moore and 
B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

E J Berry, Mrs C P Daw and F W Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R M Deed and R F Radford 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Nick Hill (Interim Planning Solicitor), Myles Joyce (Interim 

Development Management Manager), Dean Emery 
(Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits and 
Recovery), Helen Govier (Principal Planning Officer), 
Adrian Devereaux (Area Team Leader), Angharad Williams 
(Area Team Leader), Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
69 CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT (0.03.26)  

 
The Chairman read the following statement: 
 
Item 9 has been deferred as the agreed minutes are now under dispute by Members 
of this committee. For openness and transparency, the Minutes of 14th July 2021 
will, therefore, be brought back to Committee in September and once agreed will be 
re-signed. Once the minutes of the meeting on 14th July have been agreed, the 
implications report will be brought before Committee for determination. 
 
Members of the public present should be aware that questions asked of this 
application cannot now be answered at this meeting. You will be able to ask 
questions when the implications report is brought back to Committee. 
 

70 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.49)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs E J Berry, Mrs C P Daw and F W Letch and were 
substituted by Cllrs A Moore, Mrs C Collis and J Downes 
 

71 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL (0.05.25)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Hybrid Meeting Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 



 

Planning Committee – 18 August 2021 91 

 
72 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.05.47)  

 
Linnea Mills referring to item 1 on the plan list stated: 
 
In respect of the Pleasant Streams application (20/02128/FULL), has the totality of 
evidence submitted and considered on the applicant’s circumstances and need for 
this accommodation been published on the application website or in the Committee 
Report – or is there additional information that has been considered but not made 
public?” 
 
The Chairman stated that the answer would be provided when the application was 
discussed. 
 

73 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.12.25)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare interests as appropriate. 
 

74 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.12.40)  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th August 2021 were agreed as a true record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

75 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.13.42)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

76 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (0.13.46)  
 
There were no deferrals from the Plans List 
 

77 THE PLANS LIST (0.14.01)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

a) Application 20/02128/FULL – Change of use of land for the provision of 6 
permanent pitches for the use of gypsy and traveller family, formation of 
a new vehicular access, hardstanding and associated works 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted the site location plan, the proposed site layout, aerial images, 
photographs of the site and views from neighbouring properties. 
 
She explained that the site had previously benefited from a personal condition for 3 
mobile homes and that Devon County Council Highways Authority had no objections 
to the application. The application included a provision of a sewage treatment plant. 
 
In response to a public question she confirmed that officers were satisfied that 
sufficient information had been received in relation to the applicant’s status as a 
gypsy and traveller and that consideration had been given to information that had not 



 

Planning Committee – 18 August 2021 92 

been made publically available due to the personal nature of the information. She 
confirmed that Devon County Council Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Officer had 
confirmed in their consultation response that they are satisfied that the applicant met 
with the definition of gypsy and travellers as set out in the Government’s planning 
policy for traveller sites. 
 
In response to Member questions she explained that the application was partly 
retrospective and that the applicant was already occupying some of the site. The 
application did not seek to obtain authorisation for the unauthorised development 
which had taken place outside the red line area. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The views of the objector who stated that although the application should not 
be permitted, neighbouring residents had put forward alternative proposals 
which were a compromise of the current application but would be acceptable 
to them. There were concerns about the increased foul water and drainage 
and there were too many unknowns about the current and future occupants 

 The views of the agent who stated that the site had been a Gypsy and 
Traveller site since 1988 and that the application met the Gypsy and Traveller 
Design Guidance. The status of the applicant had been confirmed by DCC 
and that the family wanted to stay and work in the community. That the 
applicant should not have their application dictated by neighbours 

 The views of Halberton Parish Council who stated that the Planning 
Inspectorate had previously refused an application on the site and it should be 
down to the Inspectorate to determine this application 

 The views of the Ward Member who stated that a previous condition had 
required the site to be returned to agricultural use after the previous occupants 
had left the site and this had not appended. A previous application for 4 
caravans had been refused under appeal and therefore Members should not 
be considering a larger site of 6 caravans. He requested that the application 
be deferred so that Planning Officers could renegotiate with the applicants and 
that the committee consider visiting the site. 

 The views of a neighbouring Ward Member who stated that the site had a 
history of being granted permission with a personal condition that had been 
ignored. That there was a lack of enforcement action against breaches of 
conditions and that the site was in open countryside and contrary to Policies 
DM1 and DM14 

 The views of a Committee Member who was also an neighbouring Ward 
Member who referenced emails between the Planning Officer and Forward 
Planning Team which were available on the public website. That an 
application for a Gypsy and Traveller site in the Willand ward had been 
allowed on appeal, but this was under a previous policy and that there was 
nothing within current policy which would allow this site 

 The views of Members that there was a lot of unauthorised development 
already on the site and that enforcement action should be taken 

 The views of Members that they would need to view the site and understand 
the application boundaries and what had already been built 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable a full Planning 
Committee site visit to take place to enable Members to view the site and 
development which had already taken place and to view the highways arrangements. 



 

Planning Committee – 18 August 2021 93 

 
Members requested that the Planning Officer ask the DCC Highways Officer to be in 
attendance at the site visit if possible. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr P Heal and seconded by Cllr G Barnell) 
 
Reason for the decision: No decision was made 
 
Notes: 
 

i.) Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe, G Barnell, B A Moore, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, Mrs C 
Collis, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P J Heal, J Downes and B G J Warren made 
declarations in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors 
dealing with planning matters as they had received correspondence from 
objectors 

ii.) Cllr R J Dolley declared a personal interest as he knew people in the area 
iii.) Mr Mills spoke as the objector 
iv.) Glen Crocker spoke as the agent 
v.) Cllr Furmedge spoke on behalf of Halberton Parish Council 
vi.) Cllr R F Radford spoke as Ward Member 
vii.) Cllr B Evans provided a written statement as neighbouring Ward Member, 

which was read out by the Chairman 
viii.) Cllr B G J Warren spoke as neighbouring Ward Member 
ix.) The following late information was provided: 
 

20/02128/FULL - Change of use of land for the provision of 6 permanent pitches 
for the use of gypsy and traveller family, formation of a new vehicular access, 
hardstanding and associated works - Pleasant Streams Uffculme Cullompton. 

 
17/08/21 

 
1. At page 3 under the proposed development section, the area of the site 

that has previously been used for the siting of three mobile homes is 
approximately 0.13 hectares rather than 1.3 hectares as stated. 
 

2. Since the officer report was drafted further representations have been 
received from a member of the public and CPRE Devon, the additional 
points that have been raised and were not previously listed within 
representations are summarised below; 

 
 

 Clarity is sought on the up to date supply and need for gypsy and traveller 
sites to justify a permanent gypsy and traveller site for 6 units in this 
countryside location 

 Why has the GTAA not been updated in 7 years?  

 The size of existing allocated sites? 

 Does the scale of development provide a well-balanced site where 
amenity, security and management are achievable? 

 How does the appraisal relate to national standards applied to housing and 
the specific requirements of gypsy and travellers 

 As a permanent site for 6 units how does this compare to the terms of pitch 
and size of pitch? 



 

Planning Committee – 18 August 2021 94 

 There is no measurable biodiversity net gain attributed to this proposal to 
align with national planning policy and the emerging Environment Bill 

 Where is the Landscape and Visual Impact Appraisal to justify mitigation 
methods being conditioned? 

 Clarity is needed in relation to the poultry unit and regularisation of this 
situation. 

 
Policy position: The Inspector responsible for examining the Local Plan did 
raise some issues in relation to the provision for Gypsies, Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople and noted that it does not provide in full, in specific 
terms at least, for the need identified in the Plan for 35 pitches for Gypsies and 
Travellers and 11 plots for Travelling Showpeople. This was considered in 
detail throughout the examination process. However, as the Council has a 
demonstrable record of windfall sites for Gypsies and Travellers coming 
forward and provided that relevant policies make proper provision for these 
windfall sites to come forward (which was subject to Main Modifications), the 
Inspector was content that the Plan can still function in a positive and effective 
way. The GTAA is due to be updated later this year/early next year. Officers 
are currently preparing a project brief and have started discussions with the 
Exeter Housing Market authorities to progress this in partnership. 
 
Housing standards/layout/ amenity: The allocated gypsy and traveller sites are 
for between 5- 10 pitches, these form part of the larger site allocation, the 
allocations do not specifically identify a site area for the pitches. The technical 
housing standards- nationally described space standard would not be 
applicable to a development of this nature. The submitted block plan 
demonstrates pitches are large enough to accommodate a mobile home, 
touring caravan, parking and amenity space. 
 
Ecology: Section 7 of the officer report sets out the biodiversity enhancements 
that the ecologist recommends are incorporated in the scheme (bird and bat 
nesting boxes), this is in addition to the 110m of new native hedgerow that is 
proposed to be provided which would secure a net gain in the hedgerow 
habitat on the site. The percentage net gain has not been calculated using the 
Natural England biodiversity metric tool, however as the Environment Bill has 
not yet been passed this is not a statutory requirement and officers are 
satisfied, based on the ecologist’s advice and mitigation and enhancement 
measures that can be secured by condition (see conditions 3, 11, 14 and 16) 
that appropriate biodiversity enhancements can be secured in accordance 
with policies S1 and S14 of the Mid Devon Local Plan. 
 
LVIA: In this case it was not considered necessary to require a Landscape and 
Visual Impact Appraisal, the case officer has visited the site and the 
assessment of landscape and visual impacts are set out at section 3 of the 
officer report. Poultry unit: it is reiterated that the unauthorised development 
outside of the site area does not form part of this application. It is likely that a 
Public Health Officer will be in attendance at committee to advise on their 
involvement in relation to the environmental concerns that have arisen on site. 
 

3. As indicated at section 6 of the officer report a condition is proposed 
to secure an appropriate method of surface water drainage; 

 



 

Planning Committee – 18 August 2021 95 

19. Within 3 months of the date of this decision there shall be submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority full details of the 
means of surface water drainage from the site which is to be implemented in 
accordance with the phasing plan outlined in condition 3 above. The submitted 
details shall include results of infiltration testing in accordance with BRE 
Digest 365. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the approved drainage infrastructure shall be 
implemented in accordance with the phasing plan required by condition 3 
which will set out the timeframe for completion of the approved works. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory and sustainable surface water drainage 
system is provided in accordance with policies S9 and DM1 of the Mid Devon 
Local Plan 2013- 2033. 

 
78 APPLICATION 19/01679/MFUL - CONSTRUCTION OF GROUND MOUNTED 

SOLAR PV PANELS TO GENERATE UP TO 49.9MW (SITE AREA 60.78HA) AND 
BATTERY STORAGE FACILITY TOGETHER WITH ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS, 
EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY INFRASTRUCTURE - LAND AT NGR 303437 
103555 EAST OF LANGFORD MILL AND TYE FARM, LANGFORD  
 
The item was deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.31 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


